

**HIMACHAL PRADESH
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
"NOTICE INVITING TENDER"**

Sealed **Percentage rates** tender in emergent condition on form 6 & 7 are invited on behalf of Governor of Himachal Pradesh for the following work covered under emergent/inescapable nature from the approved and eligible contractors enlisted in H.P.PWD so as to reach in this office on **or 23.06.2025 Up to 11:30 AM** and will be opened on the same day at **3.30 P.M.** in the presence of interesting contractors or their authorized representatives who may like to be present. If it happens to be holiday on the schedule date of opening of tender, the same will be opened on next working day. The application for obtaining the tender form will be received upto **11:30 AM &** without EMD tender form will not be accepted, moreover the tender form can be had from this office against cash payment (Nonrefundable) up to 5.00 P.M. on **21.06.2025**.

The earnest money in the shape of National Saving Certificate/ Time deposit accounts/Saving account in any of the Post Office and Banks of Himachal Pradesh duly pledged in favour of the Xen Mandi Division No. II must accompany with each tender. Conditional tender and the tender received without earnest money will summarily be rejected. The earnest money should be attached with application. The offer of the tender shall be kept open for 90 days. The Executive Engineer reserves the right to reject the tender without assigning any reason.

Sr. No	Name of work	Estt. cost	E/Money	Cost of tender form	Time limit
1	Annual repair and maintenance of Court complex building at Distt. Mandi (H.P) (SH:- Providing and laying concret, painting distemperin, wooden flooring works etcetera in store room and server room of session court) Under Head 2059-01-053-38 Demand No. 3 (N.R. Building of Judiciary).	Rs 99,148	Rs 2000/-	Rs. 350	One Month
2	Annual repair and maintenance of Court complex building at Distt. Mandi (H.P). (SH:- Providing and laying water supply and sanitary works etcetera in D.A Office Mandi) Under Head 2059-01--053-38 Demand No.3 (N.R. Building of Judiciary).	Rs 99,082	Rs 2000/-	Rs. 350	One Month
3	Annual repair and maintenance of Mandi Rewalsar kalkhar road km. 0/00 to 11/500. (SH:- Providing and fixing steel work for grating near Gandhi Chowk and Red stone rubbing in Seri Manch.	Rs 99,866	Rs 2000/-	Rs. 350	One Month

It is certified that the above works are required to be carried out immediately being emergent nature of work in public interest. The tender documents shall be issued only to those contractor/Firm who fulfill the following documents with the application.

- 1. The valid enlistment/Registration of contractor in Appropriate Class.**
- 2. Permanent account No. (PAN NO). G.S.T No.**
- 3. Earnest Money in the shape of National saving certificate/time deposit account in the any of the post office in HP. F.D.R from any Nationalized Bank duly pleaded in favour of the Executive Engineer Mandi Division No-II HPPWD Mandi.**
- 4. The earnest & cost of tender form for the above works should be submitted with the application for the purchase of the tender form. The application received without earnest money & cost of tender form shall summarily be rejected.**
- 5. The officer of the tender shall remain valid up to 75 days after the opening of tender.**

6. Ambiguous/telephonic/conditional tenders or tender by fax/E mail shall not be considered and will be summarily be rejected.
7. Executive Engineer reserves the right to reject or cancel any or all tenders without assigning any reasons.
8. If the date given above happens to be holiday the same shall be processed on next working day.
9. The Contractor/firms must quote their rates in words as well as in figures failing which EXN reserve the right to accept/reject any or all tenders.
10. The tender forms shall not be issued to those contractors/firms whose previous performance is not found satisfactory and who have not executed the previous awarded works within the stipulated period of completion.
11. Work should be completed by the contractor within stipulated period.
12. The tender form will not be issued to those contractors whose past performance is not good and those who have many works in hand.

2


Executive Engineer
Mandi Division No.II
HP.PWD Mandi

3580-94


Dated: 13/06/2025

No.PW-MDII-CB NIT (off line) /2025-

Copy forwarded to the following for information and necessary action: -

1. The Engineer-in-chief, HPPWD: Shimla.
2. The Deputy Commissioner Mandi Distt. Mandi HP
3. The Sub Divisional officer (Civil) Sadar Mandi Distt. Mandi HP
4. The Chief Engineer, (MZ)HPPWD: Mandi.
5. The Superintending Engineer, 1st Circle, HPPWD: Mandi.
6. The Distt. Panchyat officer Mandi Distt. Mandi HP
7. The Commissioner Nagar Nigam Mandi Distt. Mandi HP
8. All A. E, S under this division.
9. The President of Contractor's Association.
10. Notice Board/Accounts Branch/Drawing Branch/Supdt. With spare copies.

2


Executive Engineer
Mandi Division No.II
HP.PWD Mandi

Draft Schedule of Quantity

Estimated Cost:- Rs. 99148.00
Earnest Money:- Rs. 2000.00
Time:- One Month

Name of work:- Annual repair and maintenance of Court complex building at Distt. Mandi (H.P.) (Sub Head:- Providing and laying concrete, painting, distempering, wooden flooring works etcetera in store room and server room of Session Court) Under Head 2059-01-053-38 Demand No. 3 (N.R. Building of Judiciary)

Sr. No.	Description of item	Qty.	Rate		Unit	Amount
			In Figure	In Words		
1	Earth work in excavation by mechanical means (Hydraulic excavator) / manual means in foundation trenches or drains (not exceeding 1.5 m (one point five metre) in width or 10 sqm (ten squaremetre) on plan), including dressing of sides and ramming of bottoms, upto any lift, including getting out the excavated soil and disposal of surplus excavated soil as directed, upto any lead including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidental charges complete in all respect as per direction and satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge.	6.32	233.10	Rupees Two Hundred Thirty Three and Paise Ten Only	Per cubic metre	1473.00
2	Supplying, filling, spreading and leveling stone boulders of size range 5 cm (five centimetre) to 20 cm (twenty centimetre), in recharge pit, in the required thickness including carriage of material within all leads and lifts and other incidentals complete and as per the entire direction and satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge.	4.74	1591.45	Rupees One Thousand Five Hundred Ninety One and Paise Forty Five Only	Per cubic metre	7543.00
3	Providing and laying in position reinforced cement concrete 1:2:4 (one cement: two coarse sand: four graded, crushed stone aggregate 40mm (forty millimetre) nominal size) excluding the cost of centering, shuttering, in all works up to all floor level including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidental charges complete in all respect as per direction and satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge.	2.37	6474.85	Rupees Six Thousand Four Hundred Seventy Four and Paise Eighty Five Only	Per cubic metre	15345.00
4	Distempering on old work (one or more coats) with oil bound washable distemper of approved brand and manufacture to give an even shade complete including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidental charges complete in all respect as per direction and satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge.	147.58	68.05	Rupees Sixty Eight and Paise Five Only	Per square metre	10043.00
5	Providing and fixing 35mm (thirty five millimetre) thick second class deodar wood wire gauge shutters using galvanized MS wire gauge of average width of aperture 1.4mm (one point four millimetre) in both directions with wire of dia 0.63 mm (zero point sixty three millimetre) for doors, windows and clerestory windows including ISI marked M.S. Pressed butt hinges bright finished of required size and necessary screws etcetera including carriage of material within all leads and lifts and other incidentals complete and as per the entire direction and satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge.	1.80	3806.65	Rupees Three Thousand Eight Hundred Six and Paise Sixty Five Only	Per square metre	6852.00

Sr. No.	Description of item	Qty.	Rate		Unit	Amount
			In Figure	In Words		
1	2	3	4	5	6	7
6	Providing and fixing 8mm (eight millimetre) thick french bleed wooden laminated flooring made in superior water resistant high density hard wood fibre board make action tesa complete with all accessories including carriage of material within all leads and lifts and other incidentals complete and as per the entire direction and satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge.	18.49	3131.00	Rupees Thousand Hundred Thirty Only	Three Per One square One metre	57892.00
	Total:-					99148.00


 Executive Engineer,
 Mandi Division No II,
 HP PWD, Mandi.

Draft Schedule of Quantity

Estimated Cost:- Rs. 99082.00
Earnest Money:- Rs. 2000.00
Time:- One Month

Name of work:- Annual repair and maintenance of Court complex building at Distt. Mandi (H.P.) (Sub Head:- Providing and laying water supply and sanitary works etcetera in D.A. Office Mandi.) Under Head 2059-01-053-38 Demand No. 3 (N.R. Building of Judiciary)

Sr. No.	Description of item	Qty.	Rate		Unit	Amount
			In Figure	In Words		
1	2	3	4	5	6	7
1	Providing and fixing PVC low level flushing cistern with manually controlled device (handle lever) confirming to IS: 7231 with all fittings and fixtures complete of superior quality complete in all respect including carriage of materials within all leads and lifts as per direction and satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge.	2.00	2274.90	Rupees Two Thousand Two Hundred Seventy Four and Paise Ninety Only	Each	4550.00
2	Providing and fixing vitreous china European water closet seat (Cera or its equivalent) with UF soft closet seat cover, hinges including fixing with accessories complete in all respect including carriage of materials within all leads and lifts as per direction and satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge.	1.00	8471.40	Rupees Eight Thousand Four Hundred Seventy One and Paise Forty Only	Each	8471.00
3	Providing and fixing Jet Spray of superior quality complete in all respect including carriage of materials within all leads and lifts as per direction and satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge.	1.00	1125.30	Rupees One Thousand One Hundred Twenty Five and Paise Thirty Only	Each	1125.00
4	Providing and fixing Hand Jet with lead of superior quality complete in all respect including carriage of materials within all leads and lifts as per direction and satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge.	1.00	2877.15	Rupees Two Thousand Eight Hundred Seventy Seven and Paise Fifteen Only	Each	2877.00
5	Providing and fixing 15mm (fifteen millimetre) nominal bore angle cock of superior quality complete in all respect including carriage of materials within all leads and lifts as per direction and satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge.	4.00	2116.35	Rupees Two Thousand One Hundred Sixteen and Paise Thirty Five Only	Each	8465.00
6	Providing and fixing pillar cock of superior quality complete in all respect including carriage of materials within all leads and lifts as per direction and satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge.	2.00	2607.00	Rupees Two Thousand Six Hundred Seven Only	Each	5214.00
7	Providing and fixing 15 mm (fifteen millimetre) nominal bore with 30cm (thirty centimetre) length unplasticised P.V.C. connection pipe with brass unions of approved quality and colour complete in all respect including carriage of materials within all leads and lifts as per direction and satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge.	12.00	532.70	Rupees Five Hundred Thirty Two and Paise Seventy Only	Each	6392.00
8	Providing and fixing 15 mm (fifteen millimetre) nominal bore long nose bib cock of superior quality complete in all respect including carriage of materials within all leads and lifts as per direction and satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge.	3.00	1255.50	Rupees One Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Five and Paise Fifty Only	Each	3767.00

Sr. No.	Description of item	Qty.	Rate		Unit	Amount
			In Figure	In Words		
			4	5	6	7
9	Providing and fixing 15 mm (fifteen millimetre) nominal bore C.P. brass bib tap of superior quality complete in all respect including carriage of materials within all leads and lifts as per direction and satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge.	3	1042 10	Rupees One Thousand Forty Two and Paise Ten Only	Each	1042 00
10	Providing and fixing towel rod of superior quality complete within all leads, lifts carriage of material and other incidental complete in all respect as per direction and satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge.	1.00	2879 15	Rupees Two Thousand Eight Hundred Seventy Nine and Paise Fifteen Only	Each	2879 00
11	Providing and fixing Stainless Steel A ISI 304 (18/8) Kitchen sink without drain board 470x420 mm (four hundred seventy into four hundred twenty millimetre) bowl depth 178 mm (one hundred seventy eight millimetre) as per IS: 13983 with C.I. brackets and stainless steel plug 40 mm (forty millimetre), including painting of fittings and brackets, cutting and making good the walls wherever required complete in all respect including carriage of materials within all leads and lifts as per direction and satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge.	1.00	5705 90	Rupees Five Thousand Seven Hundred Five and Paise Ninety Only	Each	5706 00
12	Providing and fixing 600x450 mm (six hundred into four hundred fifty millimetre) beveled edge mirror of superior glass (of approved quality) complete with 6 mm (six millimetre) thick hard board ground fixed to wooden cleats with C.P. brass screws and washers complete in all respect including carriage of materials within all leads and lifts as per direction and satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge.	2.00	3128 20	Rupees Three Thousand One Hundred Twenty Eight and Paise Twenty Only	Each	6256 00
13	Providing and fixing White Vitreous China wash basin Cera or its equivalent having size 630x450 mm (six hundred thirty into four hundred fifty millimetre) with C.I. brackets, 15 mm (fifteen millimetre) C.P. brass pillar taps, 32 mm (thirty two millimetre) C.P. brass waste of standard pattern, including painting of fittings and brackets, cutting and making good the walls wherever required complete in all respect including carriage of materials within all leads and lifts as per direction and satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge.	1.00	7347 65	Rupees Seven Thousand Three Hundred Forty Seven and Paise Sixty Five Only	Each	7348 00
14	Providing and fixing white vitreous china pedestal for wash basin completely recessed at the back for the reception of pipes and fittings complete in all respect including carriage of materials within all leads and lifts as per direction and satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge.	2.00	4213 10	Rupees Four Thousand Two Hundred Thirteen and Paise Ten Only	Each	8426 00
15	Providing and fixing Stainless Steel A ISI 304 (18/8) hand made double Kitchen sink without drain board 470x420 mm (four hundred seventy into four hundred twenty millimetre) bowl depth 178 mm (one hundred seventy eight millimetre) as per IS: 13983 with C.I. brackets and stainless steel plug 40 mm (forty millimetre), including painting of fittings and brackets, cutting and making good the walls wherever required complete in all respect including carriage of materials within all leads and lifts as per direction and satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge.	1.00	13125 25	Rupees Thirteen Thousand One Hundred Twenty Five and Paise Twenty Five Only	Each	13125 00
16	Providing and fixing soap dish of superior quality complete within all leads, lifts carriage of material and other incidental complete in all respect as per direction and satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge.	1.00	1157 35	Rupees One Thousand One Hundred Fifty Seven and Paise Thirty Five Only	Each	1157 00

Sr. No.	Description of Item	Qty.	Rate		Unit	Amount
			In Figure	In Words		
1	2	3	4	5	6	7
17	Providing and fixing stainless steel shelf of superior quality complete within all leads, lifts carriage of material and other incidental complete in all respect as per direction and satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge.	1.00	1228.50	Rupees One Thousand Two Hundred Twenty Eight and Paise Fifty Only	Each	1228.00
18	Providing and fixing 100mm (one hundred millimetre) sand cast iron grating for gully trap complete in all respect including carriage of materials within all leads and lifts as per direction and satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge.	4.00	267.90	Rupees Two Hundred Sixty Seven and Paise Ninety Only	Each	1072.00
19	Providing and fixing toilet paper holder of superior quality complete in all respect including carriage of materials within all leads and lifts as per direction and satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge.	1.00	2229.50	Rupees Two Thousand Two Hundred Twenty Nine and Paise Fifty Only	Each	2230.00
20	Providing and fixing 20mm (twenty millimetre) nominal bore gun metal gate valve with wheel (screwed end) of superior quality complete in all respect including carriage of materials within all leads and lifts as per direction and satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge.	2.00	1805.30	Rupees One Thousand Eight Hundred Five and Paise Thirty Only	Each	3611.00
21	Providing and fixing 15 mm (fifteen millimetre) nominal outer dia Chlorinated Polyvinyl Chloride (CPVC) pipes, having thermal stability for hot and cold water supply, including all CPVC plain and brass threaded fittings, including fixing the pipe with clamps at 1.00 m (one point zero metre) spacing. This includes jointing of pipes and fittings with one step CPVC solvent cement and the cost of cutting chases and making good the same including testing of joints complete in all respect including carriage of materials within all leads and lifts as per direction and satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge.	5.80	290.25	Rupees Two Hundred Ninety and Paise Twenty Five Only	Per running metre	1683.00
22	Providing and fixing white solid plastic seat with lid for pedestal type W.C. pan complete in all respect including carriage of materials within all leads and lifts as per direction and satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge.	1.00	2456.60	Rupees Two Thousand Four Hundred Fifty Six and Paise Sixty Only	Each	2457.00
				Total:-		99082.00

Draft schedule of quantity checked and approved for Rs. 99082/- (Rupees ninety nine thousand eighty two) only.

Executive Engineer,
Mandi Division No II,
HP PWD Mandi

Percentage Rate Schedule of Quantity

Estimated Cost:- Rs. 99866.00
 Earnest Money:- Rs. 2000.00
 Time:- One Month

Name of work:- Annual repair and maintenance of Mandi Rewalsar kalkhar road Km. 0/0 to 11/500.
 Sub Head:- Providing and fixing steel work for grating near Gandhi Chowk and Red Stone rubbing in Seri Manch.

Sr. No.	Description of item	Qty.	Rate		Unit	Amount
			In Figure	In Words		
1	Steel work welded in built up sections/ framed work, including cutting, hoisting, fixing in position and applying a priming coat of approved steel primer using structural steel etcetra as required in gratings, frames, guard bar, ladder, railings, brackets, gates and similar works complete in all respect including carriage of materials within all leads and lifts as per direction and satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge.	175.34	136.75	Rupees One Hundred Thirty Six and Paise Seventy Five Only	Per kilogram	23978.00
2	Mirror polishing on marble work/Granite work/stone work where ever required to give high gloss finish complete in all respect including carriage of materials within all leads and lifts as per direction and satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge.	301.44	251.75	Rupees Two Hundred Fifty One and Paise Seventy Five Only	Per square metre	75888.00
				Total:-		99866.00


 Executive Engineer,
 Mandi Division No II,
 HP PWD Mandi